

2006

# State of Utah v. Jimmie and Anita Butler : Brief of Appellant

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Michael W. Isbell; Isbell Law Office; William L. Bernard; Bernard Law Firm, L.L.C.; Attorneys for Defendants Appellants.

Assistant Attorney General

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Utah v. Butler*, No. 20060509 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2006).

[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca2/6576](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2/6576)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
DETERMINATIVE STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S <i>MOTION TO ARREST JUDGMENT</i> BECAUSE THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM CONSTITUTED GOOD CAUSE .....	14
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S <i>MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL</i> BECAUSE THEIR INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM DOES FALL UNDER UT. R. CRIM. P. 24 .....	17
III. APPELLANT’S TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE .....	20
A. Appellant’s Counsel was Ineffective for Failing to Enter into Evidence the Power of Attorney .....	20
B. Trial Counsel was Ineffective for Failing to Impeach the Testimony of a Critical Witness .....	21
C. Trial Counsel was Ineffective for Failing to Object to Highly Prejudicial Testimony .....	23
D. Trial Counsel was Ineffective for Stipulating to Critical Facts without a Basis to do so .....	25
E. Trial Counsel was Ineffective for Failing to Properly Protect and Analyze Evidence .....	25
F. Trial Counsel was Ineffective for Failing to Investigate the Claim that the Deed was Signed by Elmer while Intoxicated .....	26
G. Trial Counsel was Ineffective for Failure to Object to the Use of Copies and not Originals .....	28
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S <i>MOTION TO ARREST</i> BECAUSE “THE FACTS PROVED DID NOT CONSTITUTE A PUBLIC OFFENSE” .....	29
V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS CONCLUSION FOR DENYING APPELLANTS MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL UNDER UT. R. CRIM. P. 24	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)**

CONCLUSION ..... 31

ADDENDUM

*Memorandum Decision and Order Denying New Trial*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Caselaw:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>In re E.H.</u> , 880 P.2d 11, (Utah App. 1994) .....	16
<u>Myers v. State</u> , 2004 UT 31, 94 P.3d 211 .....	13, 18
<u>State ex rel. C.C.</u> 2002 UT App 149, 48 P.3d 244 .....	15
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 2004 UT 25, 89 P.3d 162 .....	2
<u>State v. Crank</u> , 105 Utah 332, 142 P.2d 178 (1943) .....	28
<u>State v. Cruz-Meza</u> , 2003 UT 32 ¶9, 76 P.3d 1165, (Utah, 2003) .....	28
<u>State v. Dunkley</u> , 85 Utah 546, 39 P.2d 1097(1935) .....	28
<u>State v. Giles</u> , 966 P.2d 872, 876-877 (Utah App 1998) .....	14
<u>State v. Hoffhine</u> 20 P.3d 265, 2001 UT 4 (Utah 2001) .....	3
<u>State v. Lesley</u> , Utah, 672 P.2d 79 (1983) .....	3
<u>State v. Loose</u> , 2000 UT 11, 994 P.2d 1237 .....	17
<u>State v. Merritt</u> , 247 P.2d 497 (Utah 1926) .....	3,15
<u>State v. Owens</u> , 753 P.2d 976, 978 (Utah App 1988) .....	14, 17
<u>State v. Pena</u> , 869 P.2d 932 (Utah 1994) .....	2
<u>State v. Pinder</u> , 2005 UT 15, 114 P.3d 551 .....	17
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 909 P.2d 236, 243 (Utah 1995) .....	2, 13, 18, 20
<u>State v. Templin</u> , 805 P.2d 182 (Utah 1990) .....	2, 13, 18
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 712 P.2d 220 (Utah 1985) .....	3
<u>State v. Workman</u> , 852 P.2d 981, 984 (Utah 1993) .....	3
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 686-87, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	2, 3, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
<u>United States v. MacCloskey</u> , 682 F.2d 468, 479 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	17
<u>United States v. Sisson</u> , 399 U.S. 267, 280-281, 90 S.Ct. 2117, 2124-2125, 26 L.Ed.2d 608 (1970) .....	14, 15
<u>Wickham v. Galetka</u> , 2002 UT 72, 61 P.3d 978 .....	2, 13, 17, 20
 <b><u>Rules, Statutes and Constitutions:</u></b>	
UNITED STATES CONST. AMEND VI. ....	3
UNITED STATES CONST. AMEND. XIV .....	3, 15
UTAH STATE CONST. ART. I § 7 .....	3
UTAH STATE CONST. ART. I § 12 .....	3
UTAH CODE ANN. §77-18a-1(1)(b) (2003) .....	1
UT. R. APP. P. 3(a) .....	1
UT. R. CRIM. P. 23 .....	1, 3, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 29
UT. R. CRIM. P. 24 .....	2, 3, 13, 17, 18, 19, 31
UT. R. EVID. 106 .....	2, 28
UT. R. EVID. 401 .....	24
UT. R. EVID. 404(b) .....	24
UT. R. EVID. 901 .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

**Other:**

24 *C.J.S. Criminal Law* §1418 (1961) ..... 17  
Black's Law Dictionary, abridged 6<sup>th</sup> edition, 1991 ..... 14, 15  
*Wharton's Criminal Procedure* §590 (12<sup>th</sup> ed. 1976) ..... 17
